ITNTIVERSITTI TEKNOLOW L MALAYSLA PSZ 19:16 {Find, 1707}

DECLARATION OF THESIS F UNDERGRADUA'TE PROJECT PAPER AN
COPYROGHT
Author's full name : ORJT KALII UK A
Dyate of birth : 15 WLALRCH 1977
Title : DESIGN OF A DREDVGET NAVIGATION
CHANNEL ACROSS AN OFFTSHORE SANDBAR

Acadermic Session £ 20140 /2011

1 declare thatl this (hesis is classilied as @

CONFIDENTIAL  (Contains confidential anformation ander the ofticial

Hecrat Act 1972)*

HESTRICTED {Coniluins restricted intormeation as specificd by the

oriraniFs o whore research was done)t

=" | OPEN ACCESS | agree that my thesis to be published as emline open access

(]l text)
T scknowledped that Universiti Teknologi MMalaysia reserves the right as follows:

The thesis is the property of Universiti Teknologt Malaysia,

Thes Libwary of Univerziti Teknologi Malaysia has the right 1o make copies for
the pumpose of rescarch only.

3. The Library has the right 4o make copies of the thesis for academic cxchange

o=

Certitled by
v __-:‘:F
Astre

SCHNATURE OF SLPERYISOR

S1GNATLEE
(NEYY [C NO. /PSSP ORT ) MNAME OF SUPERVISOR
DATE : 19.JULY 2611 DATE : 19.JULY 2411

NOLTES @ %I the thesis is CONFIDENTIAL ar RESTRICTED, please attach with the letter

fromm the organization with period and reasons for confidentiality or restriclion



I hereby declare that T have read this project report and in my opinion this project
report is sufficient in terms ol scope and quality for the award of the degree of
Master of Engineering (Civil-Hydraulics and Hydrology).

r':ﬂ'} !
Name ! PROFESSOR HADIBAH BINTI ISMAIL

Date : 19 MAY 2011



DESIGN OF A DREDGED NAVIGATION CHANNEL ACROSS AN OFFSHORE
SANDBAR

ORJI KALU UKA

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of

the degree of Master of Engineering (Civil — Hydraulics and Hydrology)

Faculty of Civil Engineering

Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

JULY 2011



[ declare that this thesis entitled “Design of 2 Dredged Nevigation Channel across an
Offshore Sandbar” is the result of my own rescarch except as cited in the references.
The thesis has riot been acceptad for any degree and is not concurrently submitled n

cendulature of any ather degree.,

Signature

Name : ORJIKALU UKA

Date ; 19 JULY 2011



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am heartily thankful to my supervisor, Prof. Hadibah Binti Ismail, whose sage
advice, insightful criticisms, encouragement, guidance and support aided the writing
of this thesis in innumerable ways. [ would also like to thank the staff and members
of Coastal and Offshore Engineering Institute (COEI) whose steadfast support of this
project was greatly needed and deeply appreciated.

I would like to thank my family members, especially my sister, Mrs Florence Obasi,

and my wife Orji Esther for supporting and encouraging me to pursue this degree.

Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any

respect during the completion of the project.

Orji Kalu



ABSTRACT

Pulau Labuan is one of the most accessible islands in the world today. The island is
18km off the mainland coast of sabah. Ro-Ro ferries are used to transport people and
goods from Labuan to Menumbok in Sabah and vice-versa. However, people find it
difficult to either export or import goods or other services to Labuan due to an

offshore sandbar that is located between the two harbor facilities.

In order to solve the above problem, dredging across the offshore sandbar is required.
Various methods were applied in the design of the channel and also in the prediction
of sediment transport. The Ro Pax ferry was selected as the designed vessel and used
in the calculation of the channel depth. Both the bottom and top width of the channel
were also determined. The length of the design channel (about Skm) was divided into
several sections. The volume of each section was calculated using trapezoidal and
triangular methods. The volume of capital dredging was obtained by the addition of
individual volumes of all the sections. The sediment transport rate was predicted
using Bijker’s formula. The bed roughness was calibrated and used for the Bijker’s
computation. The sediment rates across the channel were also predicted and dredging

interval for maintenance dredging established.

The capital dredging volume was found to be 4326280m’ and sediment rate within
the sandbank was 23,205m3/yr from surfer8 and 23,2O9m3/yr from Bijker’s formula.
It was estimared that the total sedimentation in one year was 390,388m’. The

dredging interval was calculated to be 3.5 years.

It was observed that the highest sedimentation rate occurred during flooding at sector
A. Generally, rates of sediment transport were high in the upstream boundary of the
channel compared to any other part of the channel. This could be as a result of
changes in velocities and water depths observed as the currents moved the suspended

sediments across the channel.



ABSTRAK

Pulau Labuan pada masa kini adalah salah satu pulau yang paling mudah dilawati di
dunia. Pulau ini terletak kira-kira 18km dari tanah besar di Pantai Sabah. Feri Ro-Ro
digunakan untuk membawa penumpang dan barangan berulang-alik dari Labuan ke
Menumbuk, Sabah. Walau bagaimanapun, aktiviti mengekspot dan impot barang
dagangan dan lain-lain perkhidmatan ke Labuan adalah sukar, kerana terdapatnya

beting pasir yang terletak di antara dua pelabuhan ini.

Bagi menyelesaikan masalah ini, pengorekan dikawasan beting pasir ini amat
diperlukan. Terdapat pelbagai kaedah yang boleh di lakukan untuk mereka bentuk
terusan dan meramalkan pergerakan sedimen. Reka bentuk Feri Ro Pax di pilih untuk
proses pengiraan kedalaman terusan tersebut. Lebar bahagian dasar dan permukaan
terusan turut dikenalpasti. Panjang reka bentuk terusan (kira-kira Skm) dibahagikan
kepada beberapa bahagian. Isipadu setiap bahagian dikira berdasarkan kaedah
trapezoid dan segitiga. Isipadu kawasan pengorekan terusan dikira berdasarkan
Jumlah isipadu individu pada setiap bahagian. Kadar pergerakan sedimen diramalkan
berdasarkan formula Bijker. Kekasaran bahagian dasar dikalibrasikan untuk
digunakan di dalam pengiraan Bijker. Kadar pergerakan sedimen yang melintasi

terusahjuga telah diramalkar dan sela masa pengorekan untuk tujuan penyenggaraan.

Isipadu pengorekan di jumlahkah sebayak 4326280m’ dan kadar enapan sedimen di
beting pasir ialah 23205m’ setahun mengguna sofwer Surfer 8, dan 23,209m’ setahun
daripada formula Bijker. Oleh itu, adalah dianggarkan jumlah enapan sedimen dalam
tempoh masa setahun ialah 390, 388m’. Sela masa pengorekan dianggarkan pada 3.5

tahun.

Melalui pemerhatian, kadar enapan sedimen tertinggi berlaku ketika air pasang di
sektor A. Secara amnya kadar pergerakan sedimen adalah lebih tinggi di bahagian
hulu terusan berbanding bahagian lain. Ini mungkin disebabkan perubahan kelajuan
dan kedalaman air yang diperhatikan apabila arus menggerakkan sedimen sepanjang

terusan.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

TITLE PAGE

DECLARATION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF APPENDICES

1 INTRODUCTION

vi

PAGE

i

il

v

vi

Xiii

XV

Xvil



1.1 General

1.2 Problem Description

1.3 Importance of the Study

14  Aim

1.5 Objectives

1.6 Scope of Study

1.7  Limitation

LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Project Design (Navigation Channel Design)
2.1.1 General
2.1.2  Channel Design Considerations

2.2 Baseline Studies/Engineering Studies

2.2.1 Design Ship Characteristics

2.2.1.1 Types of Cargo
2.2.1.1.1 Roll-On/Roll-Off (Ro/Ro)
2.2.1.1.2 Container (Lift-On/Lift-Of¥)
2.2.1.1.3 Walk-On/Walk-Off (Wo/Wo)
22.1.1.4 Bulk
2.2.1.15 Breakbulk

2.2.1.2 Types of Ships
2.2.1.2.1 Container Ships

22122 Dry Bulk Ships

vii

10

10

10



222

223

224

22.1.23 Liquid Bulk Ships
22124 Navy Ships
2.2.1.2.5 Auto Ships
2.2.1.2.5 Cruise Ships

2.2.1.3 Ship Characteristics

Environmental Site Conditions

2.2.2.1 Water Depths

2.2.2.2 Water Levels

2.2.2.3 Visibility

2.2.2.4 Winds

2.2.2.5 Waves

2.2.2.6 Currents

2.2.2.7 Tide Predictions

Channel Depth Design

2.2.3.1 Loaded Draft

2.2.3.2 Squat

2.2.3.3 Trim

2.2.3.4 Safety Clearance

2.2.3.5 Wave-Induced Motions

2.2.3.6 Advance Maintenance Dredging

2.2.3.7 Dredging Tolerance

Channel Width

2.2.4.1 Maneuvering Lane

viii

11

13

14

14

15

17

17

17

18

18

18

19

19

20

21

21

24

24

24

25

25

25

27



225

2.2.6

2.2.7

2.2.8

2.2.4.2 The Ship Clearance Lane

2.2.4.3 Bank Clearance

2.2.4.4 Side Slopes

Channel Alignment

Aids to Navigation

Dredging and Disposal

2.2.7.1 Types of Dredging
2.2.7.1.1 Capital Dredging
2.2.7.1.2 Maintenance Dredging

2.2.7.2 Classification of Dredged Soils

2.2.7.3 Dredging Equipment
2.2.73.1 Mechanical Dredgers
22732 Hydraulic Dredgers

2.2.7.4 Disposal of Dredged Material
2.2.7.4.1 Disposal at Sea

Sedimentation

2.2.8.1 Causes of Sediment Movement in
Coastal Areas

2.2.8.2 Sediment Transport
22821 Patterns of Sediment Transport
2.2.82.2 Bed Load, Suspended Load
2.2.8.23 Continuity of Sediment

Movement

28

29

29

30

31

31

32

32

33

33

34

34

35

35

35

37

37

38

38

39

39



2.2.82.4 Bed Load and Suspended Load 40
2.2.9 Method of Predicting Siltation Rate in 40

Navigation Channel

2.2.9.1 Empirical Method 40

2.2.9.2 Analytical Method 41

2.2.9.3 Numerical Method 41

2.2.9.4 Sediment Transport in a Dredged Channel 41

22941 Current Pattern across a 42

Channel

22942 Wave pattern above a Channel 43

METHODOLOGY 44
3.1 General 44
3.2 Data Collection 44
33 Baseline Data Analysis 44
34 Sediment Transport Rates in Existing 46

Offshore Sandbank Area

3.4.1 Predicting the sedimentation rates 46
Using Surfer8

3.4.2 Predicting the sedimentation rates 47

using Bijker’s Formula

3.5  Navigation Requirement Analysis 50
3.5.1 Bathymetric Features 50
3.5.2  Vessel Requirements 51
3.5.3 Channel Dimensions and Calculation 51
3.5.4 Capital Dredging Volume 51

3.6  Method of Predicting Sedimentation Rates in 53



Navigation Channel

3.6.1

3.6.2

3.6.3

Seabed Sediment Characteristics
Sedimentation in Dredged Channel
Approximate Method of sedimentation in

Navigation Channel

4 DATA ANALYSIS AND RESULTS

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Capital Dredging Volume Results

4.1.1

4.1.2

4.13

4.1.4

4.1.5

Vessel Features
Channel Depth Design
Channel Width

Side Slope

Volume Calculation

Sediment Transport Results

4.2.1

422

423

4.2.4

Predicting the sedimentation rates due to
Sea bed changes using Surfer8

Calculation of Rate of Sediment Transport
using Bijker’s Formula

Input parameters for sediment transport computation
Approximate method of predicting sediment

transport in a channel

Navigational Aids

Cost Estimation

5 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Xi

53

57

57

62

62

62

62

64

64

65

66

66

67

67

68

71

74

76



5.1 Conclusion

5.2 Recommendations

REFERENCES

APPENDICES A-C

Xii

76

78

79

82-87



LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO. TITLE

1.1 Location of Study Area

1.2 Seabed Morphology of the Study Area (3-D)

2.1 Basic Ship Characteristics

2.2 Channel depth allowances

23 Traditional interior channel width elements for
one-way channel

2.4 Traditional interior channel width elements for
two-way channel

2.5 Current pattern across a channel

3.1 Methodology Flow Chart

3.2 Residual map of 2009 and 1985 bathymetry

33 Flow chart for the computation of Bijker’s Formula

34 A picture of Ro Pax ferry

3.5 Location of cross-section of the proposed dredged
channel from Labuan to Menumbok

3.6 Various Polygons used for the Calculations

3.7 Sediment sampling stations

3.8 Flow-Path across a channel

39 Continuity Equation Relationship

xiii

PAGE

16

21

26

27

42

46

47

49

51

52

52

54

57

58



4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

4.6

4.7

4.8

Channel depth of the proposed dredged channel
Overall dimension of the proposed dredged
navigation channel

Examples of the channel cross-section along

the proposed dredged channel

Longitudinal Cross section along the channel
Layout of the channel cross section X-X

Predicted sediment rates along the dredged channel
Cross sectional view of buoys position in dredged
channel for one-way traffic.

Proposed marking of buoys from Menumbok to Labuan

Xiv

63

64

65

68

69

69

71

74



TABLE NO.

2.1

2.2

23

24

2.5

2.6

2.7

2.8

2.9

2.10

2.11

3.1

3.2

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

LIST OF TABLES

TITLE
Container ships
Dry Bulk ships
Liquid Bulk Ships
Auto ships
Cruise Ship
Definition of ship’s terms
Safety clearance
Traditional Criteria for Deep-Draft Channel Width Design'
Additional widths for bank clearance
Typical side slopes below water level for various soil types
Soil texture classification
Distribution of Sediment Sizes and Types along Labuan coast
Distribution of Sediment Sizes and Types along Tg Klias
Total volume of capital dredging
Total sediment volume (m3) of the sandbank
calculated using Surfer 8.
Input parameter across the existing channel
Summary of sediment transport in the channel

and dredging interval

XV

PAGE

11

12

13

14

15

16

24

28

29

30

33

55

56

66

67

68

70



XVi

4.5 Distance of sight line from different height above water level 72

4.6 Summary of costing for the navigation channel 74



xvii

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX TITLE PAGE
A Proposed Dredged Channel Cross Sections 82
B Computation of sediment transport due to currents

and waves using Bijker’s Formula

C Sediment prediction for flood tide in sector A 87



