DECLARATION OF THESIS / UNDERGRADUATE PROJECT PAPER AND COPYROGHT			
Author's full name :	author's full name : ORJI KALU UKA		
Date of birth :	15 MARCH 1977		
Title :	DESIGN OF A DREDGED NAVIGATION		
CHANNEL ACROSS AN OFFSHORE SANDBAR			
Academic Session :	2010 /2011		
I declare that this thesis is class	ified as:		
CONFIDENTIAL	(Contains confidential information under the official		
	Secret Act 1972)*		
RESTRICTED	(Contains restricted information as specified by the		
	organization where research was done)*		
OPEN ACCESS	I agree that my thesis to be published as online open access		
	(full text)		
I acknowledged that Universiti	Teknologi Malaysia reserves the right as follows:		
The Library of Un the purpose of reso	 The thesis is the property of Universiti Tcknologi Malaysia. The Library of Universiti Teknologi Malaysia has the right to make copies for the purpose of research only. 		
	Certified by:		
75	HERRE		
SIGNATURE OF SUPERVISOR			
_201007M10134	PROFESSOR HADIBAH BINTI ISMAIL		
(NEW IC NO. / PASSPOR	r no.) NAME OF SUPERVISOR		
DATE: 19 JULY 20	DATE: 19 JULY 2011		

NOTES : *If the thesis is CONFIDENTIAL or RESTRICTED, please attach with the letter

from the organization with period and reasons for confidentiality or restriction

I hereby declare that I have read this project report and in my opinion this project report is sufficient in terms of scope and quality for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Civil-Hydraulics and Hydrology).

Signature

Name :

PROFESSOR HADIBAH BINTI ISMAIL

Date

19 MAY 2011

DESIGN OF A DREDGED NAVIGATION CHANNEL ACROSS AN OFFSHORE SANDBAR

ORJI KALU UKA

A project report submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Master of Engineering (Civil – Hydraulics and Hydrology)

Faculty of Civil Engineering
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

I declare that this thesis entitled "Design of a Dredged Navigation Channel across an Offshore Sandbar" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature

Name : ORJI KALU UKA

Date : 19 JULY 2011

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

I am heartily thankful to my supervisor, Prof. Hadibah Binti Ismail, whose sage advice, insightful criticisms, encouragement, guidance and support aided the writing of this thesis in innumerable ways. I would also like to thank the staff and members of Coastal and Offshore Engineering Institute (COEI) whose steadfast support of this project was greatly needed and deeply appreciated.

I would like to thank my family members, especially my sister, Mrs Florence Obasi, and my wife Orji Esther for supporting and encouraging me to pursue this degree.

Lastly, I offer my regards and blessings to all of those who supported me in any respect during the completion of the project.

Orji Kalu

ABSTRACT

Pulau Labuan is one of the most accessible islands in the world today. The island is 18km off the mainland coast of sabah. Ro-Ro ferries are used to transport people and goods from Labuan to Menumbok in Sabah and vice-versa. However, people find it difficult to either export or import goods or other services to Labuan due to an offshore sandbar that is located between the two harbor facilities.

In order to solve the above problem, dredging across the offshore sandbar is required. Various methods were applied in the design of the channel and also in the prediction of sediment transport. The Ro Pax ferry was selected as the designed vessel and used in the calculation of the channel depth. Both the bottom and top width of the channel were also determined. The length of the design channel (about 5km) was divided into several sections. The volume of each section was calculated using trapezoidal and triangular methods. The volume of capital dredging was obtained by the addition of individual volumes of all the sections. The sediment transport rate was predicted using Bijker's formula. The bed roughness was calibrated and used for the Bijker's computation. The sediment rates across the channel were also predicted and dredging interval for maintenance dredging established.

The capital dredging volume was found to be 4326280m³ and sediment rate within the sandbank was 23,205m³/yr from surfer8 and 23,209m³/yr from Bijker's formula. It was estimated that the total sedimentation in one year was 390,388m³. The dredging interval was calculated to be 3.5 years.

It was observed that the highest sedimentation rate occurred during flooding at sector A. Generally, rates of sediment transport were high in the upstream boundary of the channel compared to any other part of the channel. This could be as a result of changes in velocities and water depths observed as the currents moved the suspended sediments across the channel.

ABSTRAK

Pulau Labuan pada masa kini adalah salah satu pulau yang paling mudah dilawati di dunia. Pulau ini terletak kira-kira 18km dari tanah besar di Pantai Sabah. Feri Ro-Ro digunakan untuk membawa penumpang dan barangan berulang-alik dari Labuan ke Menumbuk, Sabah. Walau bagaimanapun, aktiviti mengekspot dan impot barang dagangan dan lain-lain perkhidmatan ke Labuan adalah sukar, kerana terdapatnya beting pasir yang terletak di antara dua pelabuhan ini.

Bagi menyelesaikan masalah ini, pengorekan dikawasan beting pasir ini amat diperlukan. Terdapat pelbagai kaedah yang boleh di lakukan untuk mereka bentuk terusan dan meramalkan pergerakan sedimen. Reka bentuk Feri Ro Pax di pilih untuk proses pengiraan kedalaman terusan tersebut. Lebar bahagian dasar dan permukaan terusan turut dikenalpasti. Panjang reka bentuk terusan (kira-kira 5km) dibahagikan kepada beberapa bahagian. Isipadu setiap bahagian dikira berdasarkan kaedah trapezoid dan segitiga. Isipadu kawasan pengorekan terusan dikira berdasarkan Jumlah isipadu individu pada setiap bahagian. Kadar pergerakan sedimen diramalkan berdasarkan formula Bijker. Kekasaran bahagian dasar dikalibrasikan untuk digunakan di dalam pengiraan Bijker. Kadar pergerakan sedimen yang melintasi terusahjuga telah diramalkar dan sela masa pengorekan untuk tujuan penyenggaraan.

Isipadu pengorekan di jumlahkah sebayak 4326280m³ dan kadar enapan sedimen di beting pasir ialah 23205m³ setahun mengguna sofwer Surfer 8, dan 23,209m³ setahun daripada formula Bijker. Oleh itu, adalah dianggarkan jumlah enapan sedimen dalam tempoh masa setahun ialah 390, 388m³. Sela masa pengorekan dianggarkan pada 3.5 tahun.

Melalui pemerhatian, kadar enapan sedimen tertinggi berlaku ketika air pasang di sektor A. Secara amnya kadar pergerakan sedimen adalah lebih tinggi di bahagian hulu terusan berbanding bahagian lain. Ini mungkin disebabkan perubahan kelajuan dan kedalaman air yang diperhatikan apabila arus menggerakkan sedimen sepanjang terusan.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE	PAGE
TITLE PAGE	i
DECLARATION	ii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iii
ABSTRACT	iv
ABSTRAK	V
TABLE OF CONTENTS	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	xiii
LIST OF TABLES	XV
LIST OF APPENDICES	xvii

	1.1	General	1	
	1.2	Problem Description	2	
	1.3	Importance of the Study	4	
	1.4	Aim	4	
	1.5	Objectives	4	
	1.6	Scope of Study	5	
	1.7	Limitation	5	
2	LITE	ERATURE REVIEW	6	
	2.1	Project Design (Navigation Channel Design)	6	
		2.1.1 General	6	
		2.1.2 Channel Design Considerations	7	
	2.2	Baseline Studies/Engineering Studies	7	
		2.2.1 Design Ship Characteristics	8	
		2.2.1.1 Types of Cargo	8	
		2.2.1.1.1 Roll-On/Roll-O	ff (Ro/Ro) 8	
		2.2.1.1.2 Container (Lift-	On/Lift-Off) 9	
		2.2.1.1.3 Walk-On/Walk-	-Off (Wo/Wo) 9	
		2.2.1.1.4 Bulk	9	
		2.2.1.1.5 Breakbulk	9	
		2.2.1.2 Types of Ships	10)
		2.2.1.2.1 Container Ships	10)
		2.2.1.2.2 Dry Bulk Ships	10)

	2.2.1.2.3	Liquid Bulk Ships	11
	2.2.1.2.4	Navy Ships	13
	2.2.1.2.5	Auto Ships	14
	2.2.1.2.5	Cruise Ships	14
	2.2.1.3 Ship Characte	eristics	15
2.2.2	Environmental Site (Conditions	17
	2.2.2.1 Water Depths	3	17
	2.2.2.2 Water Levels		17
	2.2.2.3 Visibility		18
	2.2.2.4 Winds		18
	2.2.2.5 Waves		18
	2.2.2.6 Currents		19
	2.2.2.7 Tide Prediction	ons	19
2.2.3	Channel Depth Desig	gn	20
	2.2.3.1 Loaded Draft		21
	2.2.3.2 Squat		21
	2.2.3.3 Trim		24
	2.2.3.4 Safety Cleara	nce	24
	2.2.3.5 Wave-Induce	d Motions	24
	2.2.3.6 Advance Mai	ntenance Dredging	25
	2.2.3.7 Dredging Tol	erance	25
2.2.4	Channel Width		25
	2.2.4.1 Maneuvering	Lane	27

	2.2.4.2 The Ship Clea	arance Lane	28
	2.2.4.3 Bank Clearance		
	2.2.4.4 Side Slopes		29
2.2.5	Channel Alignment		30
2.2.6	Aids to Navigation		31
2.2.7	Dredging and Dispos	al	31
	2.2.7.1 Types of Dred	dging	32
	2.2.7.1.1	Capital Dredging	32
	2.2.7.1.2	Maintenance Dredging	33
	2.2.7.2 Classification	of Dredged Soils	33
	2.2.7.3 Dredging Equ	ipment	34
	2.2.7.3.1	Mechanical Dredgers	34
	2.2.7.3.2	Hydraulic Dredgers	35
	2.2.7.4 Disposal of D	redged Material	35
	2.2.7.4.1	Disposal at Sea	35
2.2.8	Sedimentation		37
	2.2.8.1 Causes of Sec	liment Movement in	37
	Coastal Areas		
	2.2.8.2 Sediment Tra	nsport	38
	2.2.8.2.1	Patterns of Sediment Transport	38
	2.2.8.2.2	Bed Load, Suspended Load	39
	2.2.8.2.3	Continuity of Sediment	39
		Movement	

			2.2.8.2.4	Bed Load and Suspended Load	40
		2.2.9	Method of Predictir	ng Siltation Rate in	40
			Navigation Channe	I	
			2.2.9.1 Empirical M	lethod	40
			2.2.9.2 Analytical N	Method .	41
			2.2.9.3 Numerical M	Method	41
			2.2.9.4 Sediment Tr	ransport in a Dredged Channel	41
			2.2.9.4.1	Current Pattern across a Channel	42
			2.2.9.4.2	Wave pattern above a Channel	43
3	MET	THODO	LOGY		44
	3.1	Gener	al		44
	3.2	Data (Collection		44
	3.3	Baseli	ne Data Analysis		44
	3.4	Sedim	ent Transport Rates i	n Existing	46
		Offsh	ore Sandbank Area		
		3.4.1	Predicting the sedin	nentation rates	46
			Using Surfer8		
		3.4.2	Predicting the sedin	nentation rates	47
			using Bijker's Form	nula	
	3.5	Navig	ation Requirement A	nalysis	50
		3.5.1	Bathymetric Feature	es	50
		3.5.2	Vessel Requiremen	ts	51
		3.5.3	Channel Dimension	s and Calculation	51
		3.5.4	Capital Dredging V	olume	51
	3.6	Metho	od of Predicting Sedir	mentation Rates in	53

		Navig	ation Channel	
		3.6.1	Seabed Sediment Characteristics	53
		3.6.2	Sedimentation in Dredged Channel	57
		3.6.3	Approximate Method of sedimentation in	57
			Navigation Channel	
4	DATA	ANAI	LYSIS AND RESULTS	62
	4.1	Capita	al Dredging Volume Results	62
		4.1.1	Vessel Features	62
		4.1.2	Channel Depth Design	62
		4.1.3	Channel Width	64
		4.1.4	Side Slope	64
		4.1.5	Volume Calculation	65
	4.2	Sedim	ent Transport Results	66
		4.2.1	Predicting the sedimentation rates due to	66
			Sea bed changes using Surfer8	
		4.2.2	Calculation of Rate of Sediment Transport	67
			using Bijker's Formula	
		4.2.3	Input parameters for sediment transport computation	67
		4.2.4	Approximate method of predicting sediment	68
			transport in a channel	
	4.3	Navig	ational Aids	71
	4.4	Cost E	Estimation	74

			xii
	5.1	Conclusion	76
	5.2	Recommendations	78
REFI	ERENC	TES	79
APPE	ENDIC	ES A-C	82-87

LIST OF FIGURES

FIGURE NO	D. TITLE	PAGE
1.1	Location of Study Area	3
1.2	Seabed Morphology of the Study Area (3-D)	3
2.1	Basic Ship Characteristics	16
2.2	Channel depth allowances	21
2.3	Traditional interior channel width elements for	26
	one-way channel	
2.4	Traditional interior channel width elements for	27
	two-way channel	
2.5	Current pattern across a channel	42
3.1	Methodology Flow Chart	46
3.2	Residual map of 2009 and 1985 bathymetry	47
3.3	Flow chart for the computation of Bijker's Formula	49
3.4	A picture of Ro Pax ferry	51
3.5	Location of cross-section of the proposed dredged	52
	channel from Labuan to Menumbok	
3.6	Various Polygons used for the Calculations	52
3.7	Sediment sampling stations	54
3.8	Flow-Path across a channel	57
3.9	Continuity Equation Relationship	58

		xiv
4.1	Channel depth of the proposed dredged channel	63
4.2	Overall dimension of the proposed dredged	64
	navigation channel	
4.3	Examples of the channel cross-section along	65
	the proposed dredged channel	
4.4	Longitudinal Cross section along the channel	68
4.5	Layout of the channel cross section X-X	69
4.6	Predicted sediment rates along the dredged channel	69
4.7	Cross sectional view of buoys position in dredged	71
	channel for one-way traffic.	
4.8	Proposed marking of buoys from Menumbok to Labuan	74

LIST OF TABLES

TABLE NO.	TITLE	PAGE
2.1	Container ships	11
2.2	Dry Bulk ships	12
2.3	Liquid Bulk Ships	13
2.4	Auto ships	14
2.5	Cruise Ship	15
2.6	Definition of ship's terms	16
2.7	Safety clearance	24
2.8	Traditional Criteria for Deep-Draft Channel Width Design ¹	28
2.9	Additional widths for bank clearance	29
2.10	Typical side slopes below water level for various soil types	30
2.11	Soil texture classification	33
3.1	Distribution of Sediment Sizes and Types along Labuan coast	55
3.2	Distribution of Sediment Sizes and Types along Tg Klias	56
4.1	Total volume of capital dredging	66
4.2	Total sediment volume (m3) of the sandbank	67
	calculated using Surfer 8.	
4.3	Input parameter across the existing channel	68
4.4	Summary of sediment transport in the channel	70
	and dredging interval	

χV	i
	•

4.5	Distance of sight line from different height above water level	72
4.6	Summary of costing for the navigation channel	74

LIST OF APPENDICES

APPENDIX	TITLE	PAGE
A	Proposed Dredged Channel Cross Sections	82
В	Computation of sediment transport due to currents	
	and waves using Bijker's Formula	
C	Sediment prediction for flood tide in sector A	87